Resolution No. R-018-022

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, COLORADO

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE ABATEMENT HEARINGS REFEREE.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. R-008-083, A Resolution Appointing Independent Referees to Conduct Abatement Hearings on Behalf of the Board of County Commissioners Beginning July 1, 2008, the Board finds as follows:

- 1. Referee Karen Smith heard abatement petitions on January 25, 2018; and
- 2. After hearing all the evidence, Referee Smith makes the recommendations contained in the attached Referee Worksheets for the following Abatement Numbers:

Abatement No.

Petitioner(s)

17-055

Harmony Properties Two LLC

3. Having reviewed the recommendations of Referee Smith, the Board of County Commissioners ("Board") approves her findings and recommendations.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Douglas, State of Colorado, that the Board accepts the recommendations of Referee Smith and orders the Clerk to the Board to prepare a separate resolution for each abatement petition contained in the attached worksheets and to notify the petitioners of this decision.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13th day of February, 2018 in Castle Rock, Douglas County, Colorado.

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, COLORADO

DAVID A. WEAVER, Chair

EMILY WRENN, Deputy Clerk

DOUGLAS COUNTY ABATEMENT HEARING REFEREE WORKSHEET

Petitioner:	Harmony Properties Two LLC	Agent: Nicholas W. Christy
Property Adda	ress: 5555 Valley Hi Drive, Parker, CO	Abatement Number: 17-055
Ässessor's Ori		15,600 for tax years 2015 & 2016. 120,470 for tax years 2015 & 2016.
Hearin	ng Date: January 25, 2018	Hearing Time: 10:00 a.m.
1. The Dou	glas County Assessor was represented a	the hearing by Beth Willcox.
2. The Petit	ioner was: a. □ present b. ☒ not present c. □ present/represented by d. □not present/represented by	
3. Assess		le R0095311: \$45,600 for tax years 2015 & 2016. le R0095329: \$243,200 for tax years 2015 & 2016.

Petitioner's Requested Value: \$125,000 for tax years 2015 & 2016.

4. Petitioner presented the following testimony and documents in support of the claim: Petitioner stated on his Petition for Abatement or Refund of Taxes that "...property was incorrectly assessed. This is a modular home, with vacant lot attached." In his email appeal for Schedule R0095311, Petitioner stated that the parcel is vacant land, serving as a "side yard" to the structure on R0095329. In his email appeal for Schedule R0095329, Petitioner stated that the property is a modular home and he was "informed by numerous realtors that the property is best valued as vacant due to the fact that the 31 year old double-wide trailer/modular has very little or no real residual value. At \$1 per square foot, that is how I arrived at the \$100,000 figure." For this hearing on January 25, 2018, Petitioner submitted information about a neighbor's parcel located directly to the north of the subject parcel, stating that such parcel consists of 8 acres with a nice brick ranch home that is valued by the Assessor at \$235,862 (for 2017; 2015/2016 actual value was \$173,227) and recently sold at a cost of \$1.30 per square foot or \$450,000. Petitioner requests that the subject parcel also be valued at \$1.30 per square foot.

J. THE III	ssessor bresen	ted the following testimony a	nd documents in	support of the Asses	ssor's position:		
a.	⊠data from	sales of comparable propertie	es which sold dur	ing the applicable tin	ne period; and /or		
b.	□ valuation	using the cost approach; and/	or .				
C.		using the income approach;	•				
d.	⊠other Asserather than a building site.	essor corrected the records to traditional stick built home.	reflect that the s The two land par	subject property is a recels have been consider	nodular built home dered together as one		
		OS AND RECOMMENDS THE PROPERTY ARE:	THAT THE P	ROPER CLASSIFI	CATION AND		
Classificatio	on: Re	esidential		·			
Total Actua	l Value:	Schedule R0095311: \$45,600 Schedule R0095329: \$243,20					
sales of mod because it has ag land, a fa	dular homes si as been valued .rm/ranch resi	ssessor recommended the red upport the recommended actually I in conjunction with R00953 dence, and other agricultural which accounts in large part for	1al value. No cha 29 Referee notes buildings. Petitio	inge should be made that the neighbor's p ner's parcel is not cla	to Schedule R0095311 parcel comprises grazing		
IT IS THEF	REFORE RE	COMMENDED that for the	above-stated rea	sons, the Petition for	Abatement is:		
	. Approved dations herein	d and the value of the subject	property is redu	ced as set forth in the	Findings and		
L.	M Approx	ad in naut as sat fauth in the T					
L	. KA TIPPIOV	ed in part as set forth in the I	undings and Kec	ommendations nereif	1		
c	Denied	after abatement hearing					
, d	l. 🗆 Admini	strative Denial is Granted					
	•				•		
REFEREE:			,				
	•		1				
s/ Karen Smi Name	ith		January 25 Date	, 2018			
				•			

Abatement Log No. 17-055

Transmi	ittal Sh	neet		Abatement #	17-055					Λος	essor Eindings	· -		
Petitioner:		HARMONY PROPE	RTIES TV		Tax Year	2015-2010	Assessor Findings: 6 Assessor's Recommendation: Partial Approval - Deny R0095311 & Adjust R0095329							
Agent:			·		Protested?		Market adjusted comparable sales support a lower Assessor's value for 2015 and 2016. Please					se note the 2		
Petitioner's R	eauest:	Modular Home with	acant lot	attached	Tax District	0329	, land parcels should be considered together as one building site. For any inquiries contact the I						Land	
Petitioner's F		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	- adding too	\$125,000	Tax Rate	8.12149	Departm	ent.		•				4
		Value .		4123,000					- '*					
Original \	values				Tax Rate	7.9197%	Abate	ment F	Results					
Parcel	ļ		Assmt	Assd			<u> </u>			Assmt	Assd			
Number	Class	Actual Val	Rate	Value	Tax Rate	Tax Amount	Decisio	Class	Actual Val	Rate	Value	Tax Rate	Tax Amount	Refund
2015							<u> [</u>	<u> </u>						
R0095311	1112PT	\$45,600	7.96%	\$3.630	8.1214%	#204 01		11100	0.000					
KOOSSSIT		\$45,000	7.909	\$3,030	6.1214%	\$294.81	Deny	1112PT	\$45,600	7.96%	\$3,630	8.1214%	\$294.81	\$-
			-		 			Difference	ce Actual Value	Difference	Assd Value	Tax Rate	 	Refund
							<u> </u>	\$-		Difference	\$-	8.1214%		S-
	ļ]							
	<u> </u>			ļ										
R0095329	1112PT	\$144,400	7.96%	\$11,490	8.1214%	6022.15	ļ	11110T	01.1.400	7.000	***			
110000020	1212	\$176,070	7.96%			\$933.15 \$1,138.62	Í	1112PT 1212	\$144,400 \$98,800	7.96% 7.96%	\$11,490 \$7,860	8.1214%	\$933,15	\$-
	1	\$320,470	7.50/	\$25,510		\$2,071.77	Partial	1212	\$243,200	7.96%	\$19,350	8.1214%	\$638.34 \$1,571.49	\$500.2 \$500.2
		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			-	42,012.11	7 01001	1	Ψ243,200		φ±9,550		Ψ1,571.49	\$500.2
							 	Difference	e Actual Value	Difference	Assd Value	Tax Rate	<u> </u>	Refund
	<u> </u>								\$77,270	\$	6,160	8.1214%		\$500.2
						 .		<u> </u>						
	 						<u> </u>	·[
2016		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		 				 						
R0095311	1112PT	\$45,600	7.96%	\$3,630	7.9197%	\$287.49	Deny	1112PT	\$45,600	7.96%	\$3,630	7.9197%	\$287.49	\$-
									¥ 10,000		40,020	7.525770	Ψ201.43	Ψ-
								Difference Actual Value Difference Assd \		Assd Value	Tax Rate		Refund	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·									\$-		\$-	7.9197%		\$-
	 							 						
R0095329	1112PT	\$144,400	7.96%	\$11,490	7.9197%	\$909.97		1112PT	\$144,400	7.96%	\$11.490	7.9197%	\$909.97	
	1212	\$176,070	7.96%		7.9197%	\$1,110.34		1212	\$98,800	7.96%	\$7,860	7.9197%	\$622.49	
		\$320,470		\$25,510		\$2,020.31	Partial	 -+	\$243,200		\$19,350	7.515170	\$1,532,46	\$487.8
											410,000		Ψ1,002.40	Ψ-107.03
								Differenc		Difference	Assd Value	Tax Rate		Refund
									\$77,270	\$	6,160	7.9197%		\$487.8
Staff Appraiser: Review Apprais			CKM BAW	Date Date	9/6/17 9/7/17						•			

.

MAY 2 5 2017

ECEIVED

Castle Rock, CO 80104 301 Wilcox Street

550-L1

COTORYDO DOUGLAS COUNTY

Fax 303-479-9761 Phone 303-660-7450 : Liss Frizell, Assessor Office of the County Assessor

PETITION FOR ABATEMENT OR REFUND OF TAXES

OVTO ISH DWW Saction !: Petitioner, please complete Soction I only. Use Asesssor's or Commissioners' Date Stamp DavisceN of EC Assossor's Office 5 479 not Aunos Douglas County

·		International International International				
·	Zip Code	State	City or Town			
	-41909	\neg 1	P	947417		
	NG AVENUE	SOUTH EWI	20901	= :eaerbba goillem a'	Pettiloner	
277 OML.	ZMONY PRIPERTIES	HOETY HA	2'M 5470	HOIN :BUSH S	Pelilloner	
		,	168Y	yed rimoM		
LAN'THEMPORE	BLISIAL - NO NIA	V•9	4100	97. INV	Date: 1	

YOAS IH VSJAN 2222

THANK YOU FOR YOUR CONSIDERATION! PLEASE SEE ATTACHED APPEALS- PROPERLY INCORPECTLY ASSESSED. THIS IS A MODULAR HOME, WITH VACANT £1/28/9

eexal elahqonqqa erli iq bayla or rallus asa asaupan sanolilis 1000 TWO 201 - 1255 000 25 18 him 1 4/05 000 251

Daytime Phone Number [declare, under penalty of portury in the second degree, that this petition, together with any accompanying exhibits or statements, has been repared or examined by the, and to the least of my knowledge, information and belief, is true, correct and complete.

the petition for return or abatement of texters in whole or in part, the petitioner may appeal to the board of assessment appeals pursuant to the If the board of county commissioners, pursuant to section 39-10-114(1), or the property tax administrator, pursuant to section 39-2-118, denies Letter of agency must be attached when patition is submitted. •ទាឋនពេព្ធខៃ ខ[ា]ព១ខ្ពង Daylime Phone Number (

ande	() () () () () () () () () ()	Tacin or Deputy Au	BERY					
	HOD.)	व्यक्रद्धाः व ट्टक्रेर व् स्मब	essaiq ,baili sow sastorq s i	ەر (ا	proval as outlined e year: niel for the followin	rit vot bollt gaw ta	atong oN	
	100		- Line		The second secon		botsomo: bnulaAle	
	xeI	bessed A	eY xnT lewbA	<u>xsT</u>	postorsy	Tax Year leutoA	lenighO	-
notisbriemmoseA a'rossessA (YinO seu s'rossessA ro∃)								
9 UL O1 1	obegis brisisu	C.R.S.	ecision, §39-10-114,5(1),	ry of eny such d	hirly days of the ent	1 nidhw 351-5-66 n	ons of sectlo	